# AGREEMENT Division 00500

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between the COUNTY OF MONTEREY, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter called "COUNTY," and *(Name of Contractor)*, hereinafter called "CONTRACTOR." For reference purposes, the date of this Agreement is ...

THE COUNTY AND THE CONTRACTOR hereby agree as follows:

# ARTICLE 1. SCOPE OF WORK.

This Job Order Contract (JOC) is an indefinite quantity contract pursuant to which the Contractor will perform a variety of Job Orders, consisting of specific construction tasks. The scope of this JOC is for general construction, repair, remodel and other repetitive related work. The County has published a Construction Task Catalog® (CTC) containing a series of construction tasks with preset Unit Prices. The CTC was developed using experienced labor and high quality materials. All Unit Prices are based on local labor, material and equipment prices including the current prevailing wages. The Contractor will bid Adjustment Factors to be applied to the Unit Prices. The price of an individual Job Order will be determined by multiplying the preset Unit Prices and the appropriate quantities by the appropriate Adjustment Factor.

The scope of Work for this Contract will be determined by the Detailed Scopes of Work issued in connection with individual Job Orders. The scope of work, for each Job Order will be explained to the Contractor at a Joint Scope Meeting. The County will provide a Request for Job Order Proposal and Detailed Scope of Work to the Contractor. The Contractor will be required to review the Detailed Scope of Work and develop a Price Proposal using appropriate tasks, quantities and the applicable Adjustment Factor. The County will review the Contractor's Proposal in detail and if found to be reasonable and acceptable, a Job Order may be issued. The agreed upon price will be fixed price for the performance of the Detailed Scope of Work.

The CONTRACTOR shall, within the time stipulated, perform the contract as herein defined and shall furnish all work, labor, equipment, transportation, material, and services to construct and complete in a good, expeditious, workmanlike, and substantial manner, the project: **PROJECT NO. JOC, BID NO. NMC 2018-02.** 

## ARTICLE 2. TIME FOR START AND COMPLETION.

Contract Time commences upon the written execution of the Contract by County and shall end either one year from the date signed by county or upon the payment by County to Contractor of the maximum amount payable under this Agreement, whichever occurs earlier. County will not issue any new Job Orders after the expiration of this Agreement. Any Job Order authorized prior to the expiration of the Agreement must be completed within the time specified in the Job Order. In the event the scheduled completion for any Job Order extends beyond the term of this Agreement, Contractor and County agree that the terms of this Agreement shall continue in effect and be applicable for such Job Orders. A separate Job Order Notice to Proceed will be issued for each Job Order. Each Job Order will specify a time limit for completion as stated on the Job Order Notice to Proceed.

Changes to the Contract may be accomplished after execution of the Contract and without invalidating the Contract, by Change Order.

# ARTICLE 3. ADJUSTMENT FACTORS

The Contractor shall perform all work required, necessary, proper for or incidental to completing the Detailed Scope of Work called for in each individual Job Order issued pursuant to this Contract for the Unit Prices set forth in the Construction Task Catalog<sup>®</sup>.

County shall pay Contractor the Job Order Price for completion of Work in accordance with Contract Documents and the Detailed Scope of Work described in each Job Order multiplied by the following Adjustment Factors:

## ADJUSTMENT FACTORS

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	ADJUSTMENT FACTORS
1.	OSHPD 1 Normal Working Hours 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM Monday through Friday	1.2925
2.	OSHPD 1 Other than Normal Working Hours Hours outside of Normal Working Hours including all day Saturday, Sunday and County Holidays	1.4425
3.	Normal Working Hours 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM Monday through Friday	1.2425
4.	Other than Normal Working Hours Hours outside of Normal Working Hours including all day Saturday, Sunday and County Holidays	1.3925

The Minimum Contract Value is \$25,000. Contractor will receive Job Orders totaling at least \$25,000 during the Contract term. The Maximum Contract Value is \$4,904,581 for JOC NMC 2018-02 County does not guarantee Contractor will receive this volume of Work. County may award contracts or issue Job Orders to other contractors for the same or similar Work during the term of this Agreement. In no event will Contractor be issued Job Orders which, in total, exceed the Maximum Contract Value. At no time may the sum of the outstanding Job Orders exceed the amount of the Payment Bond and Performance Bond. A Job Order is outstanding until County has accepted the Work described in the Job Order by recordation of a Notice of Completion. Contractor will not be issued Job Orders which in total exceed the Maximum Contract Value. At the discretion of the County and if deemed to be in the public interest, the Maximum Contract Value of this Contract may be increased.

## ARTICLE 4. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.

County and Contractor recognize that time is of the essence of this Agreement and that County will suffer financial loss, if all or any part of the Work is not completed within the time specified in the Job Order, plus any extensions thereof. Accordingly, County and Contractor agree that liquidated damages for delay will be established by County for each Job Order. Contractor shall pay County

the dollar amount stipulated in the Job Order for each day that expires after the time specified therein for contractor to achieve Completion.

These measures of liquidated damages shall apply cumulatively and except as provided below, shall be presumed to be the damages suffered by County resulting from delay in completion of the Work.

Liquidated damages for delay shall only cover project administrative (such as Project management and consultant expenses) and cost damages suffered by County as a result of delay. Liquidated damages shall not cover the cost of completion of the Work, damages resulting from Defective Work, lost revenues or costs of substitute facilities, or damages suffered by others who then seek to recover their damages from County (for example, delay claims of other contractors, subcontractors, tenants, or other third-parties), and defense costs thereof.

# ARTICLE 5. NOTIFICATION OF THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS.

COUNTY shall notify CONTRACTOR of the receipt of any third-party claim relating to the contract and is entitled to recover its reasonable costs incurred in providing the notification as provided in Public Contract Code Section 9201.

# ARTICLE 6. COMPONENT PARTS OF THIS CONTRACT.

The contract entered into by this Agreement consists of the following documents, all of which are component parts of the contract as if herein set out in full or attached hereto:

- Notice to Contractors
- Information for Bidders
- Bid, as accepted
- Noncollusion Affidavit
- Workers' Compensation Certificate
- Affidavit Concerning Employment of Undocumented Aliens
- Contractor's Certification of Good Faith Effort to Employ Monterey Bay Area Residents
- Statement of Bidder's Qualifications
- Written Plan to Recruit Monterey Bay Area Residents, when applicable
- Bid Bond or Bidder's Security
- Agreement
- Performance Bond
- Payment Bond
- Insurance Certificate

- Division 00710 General Conditions, Bid No. NMC 2018-01, NMC 2018-02, NMC 2018-03
- Project Manual
- Construction Task Catalog<sup>®</sup>
- Technical Specifications
- As issued, Addenda No:

All of the above-named contract documents are intended to be complementary. Work required by one of the above-named contract documents and not by others shall be done as if required by all.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed four (4) identical counterparts of this

instrument, each of which shall be for all purposes deemed an original thereof, on the dates set forth below.

CONT	TRACTOR:		
Ву:	Ausonio Incorporated  (Name of Company)  Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-President	Ву:	Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer*
	Ignacio Cabatu, Vice-President Printed Name and Title		Andrew P. Ausonio, Secretary Printed Name and Title
Date:	01/15/2019	Date:	01/15/2019
COUN	TTY OF MONTEREY:		
By: Name:	Gary Gray, D.O.	By: Name:	APPROVE AS TO FISCAL TERMS  Gary Giboney
Title:	Natividad Medical Center CEO	Title:	Chief Deputy Auditor-Controller
Dated:	124/15	Date:	L24-19
Ву:	APPROVE AS TO FORM	Ву:	APPROVE AS TO FORM & LEGALITY
Name:	Kristen Aldrich	Name:	Anne Brereton
Title:	NMC Purchasing Manager	Title:	Deputy County Counsel

Date:

Date:

# PERFORMANCE BOND

(Public Contract Code Section 20129)
Division 00600

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal,
Ausonio, Inc.
as Contractor, for the following project:
PROJECT NO. JOC, BID NO. NMC 2018-02; and
WHEREAS, Principal, as Contractor, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said contract to secure the faithful performance of said contract.
NOW, THEREFORE, we Ausonio, Inc. as Principal, andTravelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter called "County"), in the penal sum of <u>Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$2,500,000.00)</u>, for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

#### THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If the Principal, as Contractor, or Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, (1) shall in all things stand to and abide by and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in said contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on Principal's part to be kept and performed, at the time and in the manner therein specified and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and (2) shall indemnify, defend, and save harmless the County, the members of its board of supervisors, and its officers, agents, and employees as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the contract or the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

Whenever the Principal, as Contractor, is in default, and is declared in default, under the Contract by the County of Monterey, the County of Monterey having performed its obligation under the contract, Surety may promptly remedy the default, or shall promptly:

- 3. Complete the contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, or
- 4. Obtain a bid or bids for submission to County of Monterey for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, and upon determination by the County of Monterey and Surety of the lowest responsible and responsive bidder, arrange for a contract between such bidder and the County of Monterey, and make available as work progresses (even though there should be a default or succession of defaults under the contract or contracts of completion arranged under this paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the contract price.

If suit is brought upon this bond by the County and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all litigation expenses incurred by the County in such suit, including attorneys' fees, court costs, expert witness fees, and investigation expenses.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their several seals this 15 day of January , 2019, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

(Corporate Seal)	Ausonio, Inc.
	Principal
	By: Andrew P. Ausonio
	President Title:
(Corporate Seal)	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
	By: Surety
	Citle: Lyn Genito - Attorney in Fact

Attach: 1) Copy of authorization for signature for Principal, and 2) original or certified copy of unrevoked appointment, Power of Attorney, Attorney-in-Fact Certificate bylaws or other instrument entitling or authorizing person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.			
State of California			
County of Montary			
On	Brago Agrmon		
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer		
personally appeared	Hindrew 7. Ausonio Name(s) of Signer(s)		
,	duffield of digitally		
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.			
<del>}************************************</del>	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
BRENDA HARMON NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA COMMISSION # 2188817 MONTEREY COUNTY My Comm. Exp. March 26, 2021	WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
man a man	Signature		
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature of Notary Public		
	ONAL		
	deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.		
Description of Attached Document			
Title or Type of Document:	<del>-</del>		
Document Date: Number of Pages:			
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	<del>_</del>		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer – Title(s):  Partner – Limited General  Individual Attorney in Fact  Trustee Guardian of Conservator  Other:	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian of Conservator ☐ Other:		
Signer is Representing:	Signer is Representing:		

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Civil Code § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )
) ss
County of Fresno )

On <u>Lyn Genito</u>, before me, <u>Bonnie Gonzalez</u>, <u>Notary Public</u>, personally appeared <u>Lyn Genito</u>, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that <u>he/she/they</u> executed the same in <u>his/her/their</u> authorized capacity(ies), and that by <u>his/her/their</u> signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

BONNIE GONZALEZ
NOTARY PUBLIC · CALIFORNIA
COMMISSION # 2202238
FRESNO COUNTY
My Comm. Exp. July 12, 2021

(Seal)

Signature:

Bonnie Gonzalez, Notary Public

# PAYMENT BOND

(Civil Code section 9550) Division 00610

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal,
Ausonio, Inc.
as Contractor, a contract for the following project:
PROJECT NO. JOC, BID PACKAGE NO. NMC 2018-02; and
WHEREAS, Principal, as Contractor, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said contract, to secure the payment of claims of laborers, mechanics, material providers, and other persons furnishing labor and materials on the project, as provided by law.
NOW, THEREFORE, we Ausonio, Inc.
as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the

as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter called "County"), and to the persons named in California Civil Code section 9100 in the penal sum of <a href="Two Million Dollars">Two Million Dollars</a> (\$2,500,000.00), for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

#### THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If Principal or any of Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns, or subcontractors (1) fails to pay in full all of the persons named in Civil Code Section 9100 with respect to any labor or materials furnished by said persons on the project described above, or (2) fails to pay in full all amounts due under the California Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor performed under the contract on the project described above, or (3) fails to pay for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the Principal and subcontractors pursuant to Unemployment Insurance Code section 13020 with respect to such work and labor, then the Surety shall pay for the same.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract on the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

If the County brings suit upon this bond and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all litigation expenses incurred by the County in such suit, including attorneys' fees, court costs, expert witness fees and investigation expenses.

This bond inures to the benefit of any of the persons named in Civil Code section 9100, and such

persons or their assigns shall have a right of action in any suit brought upon this bond, subject to any limitations set forth in Civil Code sections 9550 et seq. (Civil Code, Division 4, Part 6, Title 3, Chapter 5: Payment Bond for Public Works).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their several seals this day of 15th January , 2019, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

(Corporate Seal)	Ausoi	nio, Inc.
		Principal
	Ву:	Andrew P. Ausonio
	Title:	President
(Corporate Seal)	Travelers (	Casualty and Surety Company of America
	Ву:	Surety
	Title:	Lyn Genito - Attorney in Fact

Attach: 1) Copy of authorization for signature for Principal, and 2) original or certified copy of unrevoked appointment, Power of Attorney, Attorney-in-Fact Certificate bylaws or other instrument entitling or authorizing person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.

\$50\$0\$0\$0\$0\$0\$0\$0\$0\$0\$0\$0\$0\$0\$0\$0\$0\$			
	officer completing this certificate veri is attached, and not the truthfulness		of the individual who signed the document y of that document.
State of California	1		
County of	Monterey		
		7	(N- 1)-1-1
On			Name and Title of the Officer
		A :	Λ
personally appeared		Hodran P. Name(s) of Signer	
	,	varie(s) or signer	(5)
to the within instrume authorized capacity(ie	nt and acknowledged to me tha	it he/she/they exe ature(s) on the in:	on(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed ecuted the same in his/her/their strument the person(s), or the entity
<b>3</b>	***************************************		ENALTY OF PERJURY under the e of California that the foregoing e and correct.
2 CC	BRENDA HARMON AY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA BY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA COMMISSION # 2188517 MONTEREY COUNTY Drim. Exp. March 26, 2021	WITNESS my ha	and and official seal.
A POOR	**************************************		Sa Oh
		Signature	Jung John
Place Notary S	eal and/or Stamp Above	IONIAI	Signature of Notary Public
Completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.			
Description of Att	ached Document		
Title or Type of Do	ocument:		
Document Date:			Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Tha	an Named Above:		
Capacity(ies) Clair	med by Signer(s)		
Signer's Name:		Signer's Name	:
□ Corporate Officer – Title(s):		□ Corporate C	Officer – Title(s):
10.00 P. 1984 M. 1984 C. 1984			I Limited □ General
□ Individual			☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee			☐ Guardian of Conservator
Cignoric Population	ting	Li Other:	oconting
Signer is Represen	ting:	Signer is Repre	esenting:

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )
) ss
County of Fresno )

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

BONNIE GONZALEZ
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
COMMISSION # 2202238
FRESNO COUNTY
My Comm. Exp. July 12, 2021

(Seal)

Bonnie Gønzalez, Notary Public



# Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Lyn Genito of FRESNO,

California , their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 3rd day of February, 2017.







State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

By: Robert L. Raney. Senior Vice President

On this the **3rd** day of **February**, **2017**, before me personally appeared **Robert L. Raney**, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021



marie c tetreault

Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this

SOUNLTY AND COUNTY AND CONN.

day of

Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary